
From: Jordan Lombardelli <Jordan.Lombardelli@ablawyers.com.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 26 October 2021 1:50 PM 
To: Chambers - Hatcher VP <Chambers.Hatcher.VP@fwc.gov.au> 
Cc: Nigel Ward <Nigel.Ward@ablawyers.com.au>; Simon Spence 
<simon.spence@ccer.catholic.org.au>; Jack Kenchington-Evans 
<jkenchingtonevans@aeufederal.org.au>; Shue Yin Lo <shue.yin.lo@afei.org.au>; John Gunn 
<John.Gunn@ccsa.org.au>; Reeves, Stephen <Stephen.Reeves@ags.gov.au>; Rawson, Craig 
<Craig.Rawson@ags.gov.au>; Michael Carter <MCarter@aisnsw.edu.au>; Isabelle Arrabalde 
<bellearrabalde@hotmail.com>; Christopher Owens <christopher.owens@cer.catholic.org.au>; 
AMOD <AMOD@fwc.gov.au>; Carol Matthews <carol@ieu.asn.au>; Michael Wright 
<michael@ieu.asn.au> 
Subject: RE: AM2018/9 - Application to vary Education Services (Teachers) Award 2020 on work 
value grounds – amended submissions re Clause 14.5 of Draft Determination 
 
Dear Associate, 
 
ACA/ABI confirms that it agrees with the proposed amendment to clause 14.5(a)(i). 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Jordan  
 
Jordan Lombardelli 
Associate 

Australian Business Lawyers & Advisors 
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